

JAN 26 2009

No. 08-514

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOE CLARK MITCHELL,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN REES, WARDEN,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL & REPORTER
MICHAEL E. MOORE
SOLICITOR GENERAL
JOSEPH F. WHALEN*
ASSOCIATE SOLICITOR GENERAL
425 FIFTH AVENUE NORTH
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243
(615) 741-3499

**Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Respondent*

January 26, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW 4

I. THE DECISION OF THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
DOES NOT PRESENT A CONFLICT WITH
DECISIONS IN OTHER CIRCUITS. 4

 A. Contrary to Petitioner’s Assertion, No
 Conflict Exists Between the Sixth Circuit
 and the Third, Ninth, Tenth, and Eleventh
 Circuits; All of These Circuits Provide for
 Relief Under Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b)(6) for
 Claims of Legal Error Accompanied by
 Extraordinary Circumstances. 5

 B. The Sixth Circuit Properly Held That
 Petitioner’s Motion Was Not Cognizable
 Under Rule 60(b)(6); His Motion Was Based
 on a Claim of Legal Error That Was Not
 Accompanied by Extraordinary
 Circumstances. 8

II. THE DECISION OF THE SIXTH CIRCUIT
DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH PRIOR
DECISIONS OF THIS COURT. 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdur'Rahman v. Bell</i> , 226 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2000)	4, 10, 11
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950)	12
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	10
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	2
<i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Byers</i> , 151 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	10, 11, 12
<i>Harbison v. Bell</i> , 503 F.3d 566 (No. 06-6539) (6 th Cir. 2007), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1479 (2008)	7
<i>Harries v. Bell</i> , 417 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Hopper v. Euclid Manor Nursing Home, Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 291 (6th Cir. 1989)	6, 7, 12
<i>In re Abdur'Rahman</i> , 392 F.3d 174 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>vacated</i> , <i>Bell v.</i> <i>Abdur'Rahman</i> , 545 U.S. 1151 (2005)	11

<i>In re International Fibercom, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Joe Clark Mitchell v. State</i> , No. 01-C01-9007-CC-00158, 1991 WL 1351 (Tenn. Crim. App. Jan. 11, 1991)	1
<i>Joe Clark Mitchell v. State</i> , No. M2002-03011-CCA-R3-CO, 2003 WL 22243287 (Tenn. Crim. App. Sep. 30, 2003) ...	2
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	3
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949)	12
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	12
<i>Martinez-McBean v. Government of Virgin Islands</i> , 562 F.2d 908 (3d Cir. 1977)	5
<i>McCurry ex rel. Turner v. Adventist Health System / Sunbelt, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 586 (6th Cir. 2002)	7, 9, 10
<i>McDowell v. Dynamics Corp. of America.</i> , 931 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Mitchell v. Rees</i> , 537 U.S. 830 (2002)	3
<i>Paige v. Schweiker</i> , 786 F.2d 150 (3d Cir. 1986)	8

<i>Pierce v. United Mine Workers of Am. Welfare & Ret. Fund for 1950 & 1954</i> , 770 F.2d 449 (6th Cir. 1985)	6, 7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Pridgen v. Shannon</i> , 380 F.3d 721 (3d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Rice v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 88 F.3d 914 (11th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Scott v. Singletary</i> , 38 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Cal. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 17 (1976)	9
<i>State v. Joe Clark Mitchell</i> , No. 87-152-III, 1988 WL 32362 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 7, 1988)	1
<i>United States v. Foley</i> , 110 Fed.Appx. 611 (6th Cir. 2004)	6, 7
<i>Van Skiver v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1241 (10 th Cir. 1991)	5
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
RULES	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
6th Cir. R. 206	9
